

84903-0

NO. 62824-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

D. EDSON CLARK,

Appellant/Intervenor,

v.

SMITH BUNDAY BERMAN BRITTON, PS, *et. al.*

Respondents.

ANSWER TO AMICUS BRIEF FILED BY THE WASHINGTON
SOCIETY OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

Michele Earl-Hubbard
David M. Norman
Attorneys for Appellant/Intervenor

Allied Law Group, LLC
2200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 770
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 443-0200 (Phone)
(206) 428-7169 (Fax)

ALLIED
LAW GROUP

2009 DEC 29 11:10:33
STATE OF WASHINGTON
THE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. LEGAL AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT 3

 A. The Federal and State Tax Provisions Cited by the WSCPA
 are Not Applicable to This Case 4

 1. The federal statute cited by the WSCPA is designed to
 protect tax-payers against disclosure of confidential tax
 records by the Government..... 4

 2. Section 6103 does not prohibit disclosure by commercial
 tax preparers 6

 3. Tax records, confidential or not, are discoverable 8

 4. No party has ever demonstrated that any of the records at
 issue are in fact “confidential” or “tax returns” or “return
 information” under the relevant federal and state
 definitions 11

 B. WSCPA’s Position Undermines the Policies and Values It
 Claims to Uphold and Protect 16

III. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

B.M. v. State,
335 N.W.2d 420 (Wis. 1983)..... 15

Baskin v. United States,
135 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 1998) 15, 16

Chamberlain v. Kurtz,
589 F.2d 827, 835 (5th Cir. 1979) 6

<u>Church of Scientology of California v. I.R.S.,</u> 484 U.S. 9, 108 S.Ct. 271, 98 L.Ed.2d 228 (1987).....	5
<u>Clarke v. State Attorney General's Office,</u> 133 Wn. App. 767, 138 P.3d 144 (2006).....	9
<u>Commonwealth v. Burgess,</u> 688 N.E.2d 439 (Mass. 1997).....	16
<u>Confidential Informant 92-95-932X v. United States,</u> 45 Fed.Cl. 556 (2000).....	9
<u>Coopersmith v. Gold,</u> 156 Misc.2d 594 (N.Y. Sup. 1992).....	18, 19
<u>Gould v. Sullivan,</u> 54 N.Y.S.2d 430 (N.Y. Sup. 1945).....	10
<u>Graham Farm Land Co. v. Commonwealth,</u> 70 A.2d 219 (Pa. 1950).....	10
<u>Heathman v. U.S. Dist. Court for Central Dist. of California,</u> 503 F.2d 1032 (9th Cir. 1974).....	8, 9
<u>Hudson v. United Servs. Auto. Assn. Ins. Co.,</u> 902 N.E.2d 101 (Ohio 2008).....	9
<u>In re Marriage of Irwin,</u> 64 Wn. App. 38, 822 P.2d 797 (1992).....	16
<u>In re Marriage of Treseler and Treadwell,</u> 145 Wn. App. 278, 187 P.3d 773 (2008).....	3
<u>Kyser v. Garrett, Inc.,</u> 292 N.Y.S.2d 941 (N.Y. Sup. 1968).....	10
<u>Lampert v. United States,</u> 854 F.2d 335 (9th Cir. 1988).....	5, 7, 11

<u>Marron v. Stromstad,</u> 123 P.3d 992 (Alaska 2005).....	9
<u>McDonald v. United States,</u> 102 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 1996)	6
<u>McSurely v. McAdams,</u> 502 F. Supp. 52 (D.C. Cir 1980).....	5, 8
<u>Miller v. United States,</u> 66 F.3d 220 (9th Cir. 1995)	6, 11
<u>Paramount Film Dist. Corp. v. Ram,</u> 91 F. Supp. 778 (D.C. S.C. 1950).....	10
<u>Pinero v. Jackson Hewitt Tax Service Inc.,</u> 594 F. Supp.2d 710 (E.D. La. 2009).....	7
<u>Richards v. Stephens,</u> 118 F.R.D. 338 (S.D. N.Y. 1988).....	10
<u>Rubenstein v. Kleven,</u> 21 F.R.D. 183 (D. Mass. 1957).....	10
<u>Ryan v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms,</u> 715 F.2d 644 (D.C. Cir.1983).....	15
<u>Seattle Times v. Ishikawa,</u> 97 Wn.2d 30, 640 P.2d 716 (1982).....	3, 17, 19
<u>S.E.C. v. Cymaticolor Corp.,</u> 106 F.R.D. 545 (D.C.N.Y. 1985).....	8
<u>Sendi v. Prudential-Bache Securities,</u> 100 F.R.D. 21 (D.D.C. 1983).....	10
<u>Shenandoah Pub. House, Inc. v. Fanning,</u> 368 S.E.2d 253 (Va. 1988).....	18, 19
<u>Shollenburg v. F.D.I.C.,</u> 130 Fed.Appx. 889 (9th Cir. 2005).....	8

<u>Shwarz v. United States.</u> 234 F.3d 428 (9th Cir. 2000)	7
<u>Siddiqui v. United States.</u> 359 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<u>St. Regis Paper Co. v. United States.</u> 368 U.S. 208, 82 S.Ct. 289, 7 L.Ed.2d 240 (1961).....	9
<u>Stokwitz v. United States.</u> 831 F.2d 893 (9th Cir. 1987)	5, 6
<u>Taylor v. United States.</u> 106 F.3d 833 (8th Cir.1997)	9
<u>Thomas v. United States.</u> 890 F.2d 18 (7th Cir. 1989)	16
<u>Tran v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.,</u> 136 Wn.2d 214, 961 P.2d 358 (1998).....	9
<u>William E. Schrambling Accountancy Corp. v. United States.</u> 937 F.2d 1485 (9th Cir. 1991)	11

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 6103.....	passim
26 U.S.C. § 6103(a)	10
26 U.S.C. § 6103(a)(1).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 6103(a)(2).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 6103(a)(3).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 6103(b)(1)	15
26 U.S.C. § 6103(b)(2)(a), (b), (c), (d)	15
26 U.S.C. § 6713.....	7
26 U.S.C. § 7216.....	8
26 U.S.C. § 7431.....	6
26 U.S.C. § 7431(c)	7
26 U.S.C. § 7433.....	7

RCW 18.04.405(1)..... 11, 16

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 26..... 9

General Rule 15 3

WAC 4-25-610..... 17
